
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 7 October 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Patrick (Deputy Chair), Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, 
Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 
 

Agenda 
 
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
16)  

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 

 



  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer). 

  
5    Planning Application No. 24/0655/FUL - 21 Huntsham Road, Exeter EX1 3GH 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 17 
- 36)  

6    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 37 
- 76)  

7    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place.  
 

(Pages 77 
- 80) 

 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 11 November 2024 
at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 29 July 2024 
 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Patrick, Asvachin, Banyard, Hughes, Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, 
Mitchell, M and Pole 
 
Apologies 
Councillors Atkinson, Bennett and Rolstone 
 
In attendance 
Councillors Allcock, Snow and R Williams 
 
Also Present 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director for Place, Head of Service - City Development, Principal 
Project Manager (Development) (MD), Prinicpal Project Manager, City Development and 
Democratic Services Officer (PMD) 
  
22 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2024 were taken as read, approved 

and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
  

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarat
[...]
  the figure of 50% proposed by the developers was significantly above 
Council policy; 

  maintenance would be secured through the s106 agreement and a point of 
contact would be provided; 

  Government policy would supersede any of Exeter City Council’s own SPD 
guidelines in terms of electric vehicle charging and parking provision; 

  there was no current guidance on electric bicycle charging; 
  the buffer zone between the site and the County Wildlife Site were dealt 

with in condition no. 15 (“Devon Hedgebank”); 
  Members were asked to vote on all the conditions listed in the Update 

Sheet; 
  the Inspector did note the structural engineering work needed for the 

levelling of the field; 
  the layout of the site was a reserved matter; 
  the applicants could only apply for a variation of use after five years; and 
  officers had limited powers to change the conditions of the S106 

Agreement. 
 
Dr Gillian Baker, speaking against the application, made the following points:- 

  There was no more tilted balance; 

Page 6



  Exeter currently had 13 months’ worth of housing supply more than was 
needed; 

  Should the project go ahead when there was no tilted balance to offset the 
harm caused?; 

  Should the application have had an EIA?; and 
  Such a project was unlikely to be for the common good of the city. 

 
She pleaded with members of the Committee to ask as many probing questions as 
possible when debating the application. 
 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor R Williams thanked the Planning 
Officers for their work on the application as well as the previous – appealed – 
application and made the following points:-  

  She was a member of the Planning Committee that refused the previous 
application; 

  It was difficult to understand why the application being discussed had not 
been withdrawn when it was near-identical to the previous appealed 
decision (21/0020/OUT); 

  Planning Officers were, in her opinion, left in an impossible 
[...]
  he had listened to the recording of the meeting when the original application 

had been heard; and 
  he could not find that, despite contradictions with the emerging Local Plan, 

he could not overrule the officer recommendation and therefore could not 
vote against the application being presented. 

 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
update sheet. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Patrick seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for a residential development of up to 100 
dwellings and associated infrastructure (all matters reserved except access) be 
approved subject to the conditions set out in the update sheet. 
 
  

25 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/1380/OUT - LAND TO THE NORTH OF 
EXETER, STOKE HILL, EXETER 

 
 The Principal Project Manager presented the application for outline planning 

permission for up to 85 dwellings (35% affordable), community hub and associated 
infrastructure (all matters reserved except access).  
 
He provided the following information:- 

  The application site was 4.88 hectares of agricultural land, currently split 
into two areas; 

  There is an existing vehicular access on the western boundary onto Stoke 
Hill and a large agricultural barn in the centre of the site; 

  There had been 303 representations received on this application - 302 
objecting and 1 supporting; 

  The objections raised issues that included loss of green space, impact on 
the rural setting and character of the area, urbanisation of the ridgeline, 
harm to the Valley Park, increase in traffic on already dangerous roads, 
inadequate access roads, loss of biodiversity, drainage issues, bus 
connection problems, encircling of the valley park, no need for a community 
hub, policy conflicts as brownfield land should be used, few job 
opportunities within walking distance; 

  The supporting comment made reference to building homes for future 
generation
[...]
firmed as the trip generation had not 
been fully considered; however this can be dealt with via condition; 

  In assessing the overall planning balance of the proposal there were 
benefits such as the 35% Affordable Housing, the improvements to Stoke 
Hill Roundabout, provision of play areas and employment; and 

Page 11



  The overall proposal was considered to generate significant harm for the 
full reasons set out at the end of the report and was recommended to this 
Committee for refusal. 

 
Members received a presentation which included:- 

  site location; 
  wider ownership; 
  indicative layout; 
  vehicular and pedestrian access; 
  proposed footways; 
  landscape setting; 
  2007 and 2022 landscape studies; 
  LVIA viewpoints; 
  highways; 
  nature conservation; and 
  T1 tree location. 

 
In response to queries from Members, the Principal Project Manager and the 
Devon County Council Highways Development Management Officer (Exeter) 
clarified that:- 

  the proposal did feature a non-stepped accessible area for 
pedestrians and cyclists but it was very long; and 

  the access itself provided sufficient visibility as far as Devon County 
Council Highways were concerned, although the visibility splays were 
to the near-side carriageway edge, which would pick up any cyclist 
that went up that section of the carriageway. 

 
Speaking against the application, Mr Francis Hallam praised the Principal Project 
Manager for his work on the application and advised that he had organised 
leafletting and public events about the application at own expense. He made the 
following points:- 

  the earlier – withdrawn – application had received 390 objections; 
  the statement about the proposal not being visible was incorrect, as the site 

was visible even from Exmouth; 
  reducing the size of the project to 85 houses amounted to greenwashing; 
  public patience was close to being exhausted; and 
  the credibility of the present application had to be questioned. 

 
He called on the Committee to not only refuse the application but also to ensure 
that it doesn’t come back in front of the Committee in another guise. 
 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Snow strongly opposed the 
proposal, making particular reference to:- 

  transport issues; 
  the lack of pavement on either side of the access road; 
  the shaded and slippery nature of the access road; 
  increased car use; 
  how the combination of the narrowness of the bridge and economic reality 

made a bus service unlikely; 
  conflicts with Policy CP16; and 
  net biodiversity loss instead of gain. 

 
He advised the Committee of his membership of the Bat Conservation Trust and 
urged them to refuse the application. 

Page 12



 
Also speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor R Williams praised the work of 
the Principal Project Manager as well as the speeches from Mr Hallam and 
Councillor Snow. She made particular reference to:- 

  the sensitive setting; 
  the significant harm to the landscape; and 
  the fact that the application was even more sensitive than the one heard 

earlier in the meeting. 
 
She urged Committee members to refuse the application. 
 
The Director City Development made the following concluding points:- 

  the proposal was contrary to the Local Plan and conflicted with several 
policies; and 

  the harm caused by the proposal outweighed its benefits. 
 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:-  
 

  It was telling that the applicant was not in attendance; 
  It was reassuring to see the Local Plan being defended; and 
  The applicant had displayed a lack of consideration for people with mobility 

issues. 
 
The recommendation was for refusal. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Ketchin seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for outline planning permission for up to 85 
dwellings (35% affordable), community hub and associated infrastructure (all 
matters reserved except access) be refused. 
 
  

26 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0009/FUL - TESCO STORES LTD, RUSSELL 
WAY, EXETER EX2 7EZ 

 
 The Assistant Service Lead – Development Management (Major Projects) 

presented the application for the erection of a freestanding restaurant with drive 
through facility, car parking, landscaping and associated works, including 
Customer Order Displays (COD). He talked Members through a presentation which 
included:- 

  site location plan; 
  aerial view; 
  proposed development; 
  site layout; 
  elevations; 
  the 26 objections received; 
  the acceptable principle of the proposed development; 
  the absence of objections from the consultees (including the NO objections 

from consultees including the Local Highway Authority and Environmental 
Health); 

  the withdrawal of the previous objections from the Urban Design Officer; 
  improvements; 
  character of area; 
  tree screening (summer and winter); 

Page 13



  pedestrian access; 
  biodiversity enhancement; 
  mitigation; and 
  planning balance. 

 
It was considered that the adverse impacts of this proposal would not outweigh the 
benefits and, therefore, planning permission should be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
In response to queries from Members, the Assistant Service Lead – Development 
Management (Major Projects) and the Devon County Council Highways 
Development Management Officer (Exeter) clarified that:- 

  the site was constrained and the dense piece of vegetation would mitigate 
visibility; 

  applications for an associated logo and for lighting would have to be made 
separately; 

  any application for the restaurant to be open 24/7 would have to go through 
Licensing; 

  detailed reports had been submitted about lighting and odours; Exeter City 
Council’s Environmental Health team had been consulted these matters 
and found the levels acceptable; 

  no confirmation had been received about the positioning and reach of the 
CCTV cameras; 

  it was not possible to reduce the 30mph maximum speed limit between the 
roundabout and the traffic lights but, if speeding became an issue, the 
matter should be reported to the police; 

  it was unlikely that there would be major instances of cars backing up at the 
drive-though; and 

  it was not the remit of the Planning Committee to insist that a sign 
reminding members of the public of speed limits in force be displayed on 
the site; 

  the possible weight given to the Exeter Plan was limited at this stage and, 
while officers agreed with the assessment that the site should be allocated 
to housing, they deemed the site equally viable for commercial use;  

  a condition had been added about litter picking; and 
  conditions needed to be relevant to the development and as opposed to 

addressing existing problems. 
 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:-  

  the application needed to be judged on planning terms alone; 
  it was regrettable that a drive-through was part of the application; 
  crossing Russell Way was dangerous for pedestrians; 
  there had been a precedent of unpleasant odours emanating from another 

fast-food restaurant on the site; 
  the lighting coming from the restaurant would be intrusive; 
  the CCTV should cover the wider Tesco car park; 
  the application provided the opportunity to urge everyone at Exeter City 

Council to look into anti-social behaviour on supermarket car parks, e.g. 
joyriders; 

  the proposal offered opportunities for residents; 
  the site was in a state of neglect; 
  with regard to traffic concerns, there was nothing stopping people from 

parking at Tesco and walking to the restaurant; 
  the Tesco supermarket itself had been plagued by shoplifting; and 
  there was a bus service serving the site. 

Page 14



 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Patrick seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for the erection of a freestanding restaurant 
with drive through facility, car parking, landscaping and associated works, including 
Customer Order Displays (COD) be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
  

27 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 Councillor M Mitchell remarked that there was a discrepancy in the headers and 
dates of delegation briefings listed in the report. The Head of City Development 
acknowledged this and advised that he would look into it and write to Councillor M 
Mitchell. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted.  
 
  

28 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 Councillor M Mitchell drew the attention of Members to the fact that the appeal for 
application no. 22/0756/FUL (Newbery Car Breakers, Redhills) had been 
dismissed and that the Planning Inspectorate had supported the view of the 
Planning Committee Members, who had taken a decision opposite to that of the 
Highways authority. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted.  
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.51 pm) 

 
 

Chair

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 24/0655/FUL 
 
 

1.0 Application information 

Number: 24/0655/FUL 
Applicant Name: Mr Richard Ellis – Tole (CRS 360 LTD) 

Proposal: Change of use from residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 
residential children's home (Use Class C2). 

Site Address: 
21 Huntsham Road 
Exeter 
EX1 3GH 

Registration Date: 11 June 2024 

Link to Documentation: 
24/0655/FUL | Change of use from residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a residential children home (Use Class 
C2). | 21 Huntsham Road Exeter EX1 3GH 

Case Officer: Laura Dymond 
Ward Member(s): Cllrs Hussain, Miller, and Wood 
 
REASON APPLICATION IS GOING TO COMMITTEE – Referred by the Head of City 
Development due to the application being significa
[...]
ents as the existing residential 
dwelling. 
 

Impact on neighbour’s amenity 
 

Given the limited number of children, 
the number of staff, the space within 
the property, and the size of the 
garden, the proposed use is not 
considered to harm neighbours' 
amenities and would be like family 
occupation of the property.  
 
The planning system does not judge 
the potential behaviour of individual 
occupants because of their age or 
background. 
 
No objection from the police.  
 

Other matters Several of the objections mention a 
restrictive covenant that prevents 
business use. This is not a planning 
matter; it is a legal matter.  
 

Page 18



5.0 Description of site 
21 Huntsham Road is a detached, five-bedroom house with an integral double 
garage. The property is accessed from a shared access with 23 Huntsham Road, 
and both properties have their own driveways for parking.  
 
The property is in a relatively new housing estate, accessed from Hill Barton Road, 
as part of the Monkerton Strategic allocation.  
 
The site is not in a conservation area or a flood risk area.  

6.0 Description of development 
The application seeks planning permission to change the use of the property from a 
residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a residential children's home (Use Class C2). 
 
Up to three children aged between 7 and 17 would occupy the home. A rota of staff, 
typically working 24-48-hour shifts would manage the property 24/7. Each young 
person will have 24/7 support from a minimum of one adult, with three adults in the 
home to support them alongside a manager. Seven people will be in the house 
throughout the day, and up to 6 will sleep overnight (including the children).  

7.0 Supporting information provided by the applicant. 
Design and access statement. 

  The design will ensure a safe, homely, and therapeutic environment, nurturing 
the children's physical and emotional well-being. 

  The proposed Children's Home will provide much-needed residential c
[...]
 of development
	7.0	Supporting information provided by the applicant.
	8.0	Relevant Planning History
	9.0	List of constraints
	10.0	Consultations
	11.0	Representations
	12.0	Relevant policies
	Development Plan
	Other material considerations

	13.0	Human rights
	14.0	Public sector equalities duty
	15.0	Financial issues
	Material considerations
	Non-material considerations

	16.0	Planning assessment
	17.0	Conclusion
	18.0	Recommendation
	24-0655-FUL Site Location Plan

	6 List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications
	Delegated Decisions 19-07-2024 to 26-09-2024

	7 Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 7 October 2024 

 
 

Present:- 
Councillor Paul Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, 
Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 
Apologies 
Councillors Hughes and Patrick 
 
In attendance 
Councillors Bialyk and Wood 

 
Also Present 
Strategic Director for Place, Head of Service - City Development, Planning Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer (PMD) 

 
  

29   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 
  

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillors Hussain and Miller-Boam chose to recuse themselves for agenda item no. 
5, having previously attended residents’ meetings on the application in question. 
Consequently, they left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
  

31   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0655/FUL - 21 HUNTSHAM ROAD, EXETER 
EX1 3GH 

 
Once Councillors Hussain and Miller-Boam had left the meeting, the Head of City 
Development presented the application for Change of use from residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a residential children's home (Use Class C2).  
 
Members received a presentation which included:- 

 site location plan; 
 aerial views; 
 photographs of 21 Huntsham Road (outside and inside); 
 floor plans; 
 proposal overview; 
 key planning issues; and 
 officer recommendation. 

 
The Head of City Development clarified that:- 

 the fire service was erroneously referred to in the report as the “Devon and 
Cornwall Fire and Rescue Service” instead of its correct name “Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service”; 



 despite correspondence received by officers which questioned the validity of 
the application, the Planning Solicitor was satisfied that the application was 
valid; and 

 it was not felt that there would be any serious health and safety concerns 
arising from traffic movements, which would be similar to those of a five-
bedroom family home. 

 
The Head of City Development responded to questions from Members as follows:- 

 the covenant on the residential area was not a relevant material matter for 
the Planning Committee; 

 previous occupation would not be a determining factor; 
 the driveway was shared between two properties, with right of way; 
 the Certificate B notice had been correctly served; 
 there was no access to the back of the property; and 
 there was no statutory requirement for Devon County Council Social 

Services to be consulted. 
 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Wood made reference to:- 

 his duty to speak on behalf of a large number of residents; 
 the 56 objections received and the 153 petition signatures; 
 residents’ ‘fear of the unknown’; 
 the obligation for a local authority to take residents’ view into consideration; 
 the narrowness of the load and lack of pavement; 
 the potential of additional cars parked in the direct neighbourhood; 
 the constrained streets; 
 concern about emergency vehicles; 
 the absence of concerns raised by Devon and Cornwall Police; 
 the walk-through at the back of the property; and 
 overall concern that children were being put in a setting where they were not 

wanted. 
 
In responses to questions from Members, Councillor Wood made the following 
further comments:- 

 the children’s home should have a community liaison person / single point of 
contact; 

 while parking issues would not necessarily be more significant than for a 
five-bedroom family home, shift-work would be an issue; 

 parking was under pressure in Pinhoe; 
 the process for introducing residents’ parking was arduous and not 

guaranteed; 
 the house was suited to the scheme presented but only in isolation; 
 the established community in Huntsham Road had raised concerns about 

covenants as well as parking; and 
 ultimately, the scheme being presented was a business. 

 
Members responded to Councillor Wood’s statement and subsequent answers as 
follows:- 

 the fact that there was no access to the property from the garden and that 
the property was in a cul-de-sac made it an ideal location; 

 Devon County Council had not raised any issue; 
 children’s homes were regulated by OFSTED; 
 residents who were concerned about parking should contact Devon County 

Council; 
 there was nothing radical about this particular proposal; 



 there was an assumption on Councillor Wood’s part that the shift-workers 
would be using a car; and 

 if a couple moved into the property and decided to foster three children, no 
permission would be needed, and in actual fact the proposal at hand had 
more safety measures in place. 

 
In further comments:- 

 the Head of City Development confirmed to Councillor Wood that the Green 
Travel Plan was conditioned; 

 Councillor Wood had no additional information to give about the petition. 
 
Mr Omar Salam, speaking against the application, made the following points:- 

 he was addressing the Planning Committee on behalf of the 158 signatories 
of the petition; 

 some of the information in the officer report was materially misleading; 
 the Planning Officer had failed to liaise with the land owner; 
 it was inaccurate to refer to the proposal as a “haven for children”; 
 Devon & Cornwall Police had requested additional information, which the 

Planning Officer had not provided; 
 there had been examples of children escaping from another home run by the 

applicant; 
 there were seven residential gardens neighbouring the property, through 

which children could potentially escape; 
 staff changeover would be considerable and would cause disruption; 
 the shared driveway was narrow and the lack of sufficient space would 

cause congestion; and 
 the proposal contravened policies H14 and H11 of the Exeter Plan. 

 
Mr Salam responded to questions from Members as follows:- 

 concerns had been raised by a member of Exeter City Council’s Health & 
Safety team (whose name eluded him); 

 the neighbourhood had been designed as a purely residential area, and 
covenants had been put in place for pertinent reasons; 

 he was not opposed to children’s homes per se but found the proposal was 
not suited to the neighbourhood; 

 the nature of the profile of the children who would be staying in the home 
ought to be recognised; 

 the Planning Officer had removed from their report a paragraph from Devon 
& Cornwall Police expressing concern about children running away and 
requesting additional information; 

 the location for a proposal of this type should be a detached property; 
 this was an opportunistic endeavour in which the applicant had wilfully 

chosen to target children with mental health and substance abuse issues; 
 he was one of the originators of the petition, and had not come across 

anyone who supported the proposal; 
 at another home run by the applicant (in Burrator), a resident had escaped 

22 times in nine weeks; 
 the prospect of a 17-year-old high on cocaine escaping through neighbours’ 

gardens was terrifying; and 
 any Councillor with experience of working with children in care would be 

predetermined in the decision-making on the proposal. 
 
On the last point, the Chair provided clarification to Mr Salam on the independence 
of the Planning Committee. 
 



Members made the following further comments addressing the points raised by Mr 
Salam:- 

 any obstruction to the driveway would be a matter for the police; 
 Devon County Council Highways had no objection to the proposal; 
 any person or business can apply to the Lands Tribunal to have a restrictive 

covenant removed; 
 it was likely that some children in the established neighbourhood would also 

have mental health and/or substance abuse issues; 
 it was felt that assumptions were being made by the objectors; and 
 the Committee’s decision must be made solely on planning issues. 

 
Speaking in favour of the application, Mr Daniel Robinson made the following 
points:- 

 the application was not merely about a building but about addressing a 
need; 

 the home would provide a safe and nurturing environment for children who 
sometimes find themselves hundreds of miles away from home; 

 his team had worked hard to make the house perfect; 
 his intention was for the house at 21 Huntsham Road to act as a model; 
 his company was indeed a business but a responsible children care one as 

opposed to a trading one; and 
 he saw the home as working with the community. 

 
Mr Robinson responded to questions from Members as follows:- 

 he was a founding director of the company; 
 his company had an existing relationship with Devon County Council; 
 rigorous risk profiling would be undertaken for each child; 
 some children had emotional behavioural difficulties while some had 

learning disabilities and others had been the victims of abuse or neglect; 
 suitability of staff was considered as well as suitability of the children; 
 there were no gender restrictions; 
 there were no specific or typical duration of stay; 
 the terms “escaping” and “running away” used by the previous public 

speaker were misleading as the home would not be different from a typical 
family home, except that it would be licensed; 

 the project was built on trust first and foremost; 
 for some children, running away was part of the coping strategy, and the 

example referred to by the previous public speaker was that of a resident 
still getting to learn the place; 

 the incident in question had a positive impact in that it helped establish a 
relationship with the neighbours;  

 if the application was successful, he would reach out to all neighbours and 
invite them in for a visit of the facilities; 

 he was currently working with Devon County Council as a primary school 
placement authority; 

 there could be instances where children could be taken in from another 
authority; 

 there were some very good special educational needs (SEN) schools in the 
area; and 

 there would be two cars available for school transport and it would not be 
any different from a normal family home. 

 
Mr Robinson also provided clarification to a Member on the discrepancy in 
classification between this property and the children’s home in Burrator. 
 



The meeting went into recess at 7:10pm and reconvened at 7:15pm. 
 
The Strategic Director for Place made the following concluding points:- 

 in a technical planning context, the proposal was deemed to be generally 
acceptable; 

 any concern raised had been considered; 
 no objection had been received from Devon County Council regarding 

transport or parking; 
 the home would be strictly governed by safety regimes; 
 the largest part of the conversation was around vulnerable young children; 
 a management plan had been submitted, and any approval would be subject 

to conditions; and 
 while there was clear emotion from all sides, only land use could be 

considered in the decision-making. 
 
The Head of City Development clarified that:- 

 the applicant had responded to queries from Devon & Cornwall Police;  
 any covenant in place had nothing to do with planning, and could not be 

enforced by the Council;  
 a management plan had been submitted as part of the application; 
 while the grass verges either side of the walkway outside the curtilage of the 

residences was not meant to be parked on, this did not constitute a material 
consideration for this application; and 

 there was no Green Travel Plan in existence, which explains why this was 
added as a condition. 

 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 

 it was difficult to find any reasons to refuse the proposal on planning 
grounds; 

 the advice of the Planning Officer was very clear; 
 it was felt that the highways issues had been minimised, as had the 

concerns around movement from children around Exeter; and 
 the Planning Committee could consider insisting on an explicit condition 

around a named liaison person / single point of contact. 
 
The Strategic Director for Place talked the Planning Committee through how 
conditions could be added and/or amended. 
 
The Chair moved, and Councillor Jobson seconded, that the wording “and 
submitted management plan as has been received” be added at the end of 
Condition no. 2. On a vote, this was CARRIED. 
 
A Member requested that a condition be added to support the provision of a named 
community contact. Another Member clarified that the person in question should be 
available 24/7. The Head of City Development suggested that the exact wording of 
this additional condition be delegated to Planning Officers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rolstone, and seconded by Councillor Asvachin, that a 
condition be added to support the provision of a named community contact 
available 24/7 and that the wording of said condition be delegated to Planning 
Officers. On a vote, this was CARRIED. 
 
Before the final vote, a Member reminded the Committee of the importance of 
seeing Community as a wider concept, remarking that a serving Exeter City 
Councillor had grown up in the care of a Local Authority. 
 



The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as amended during 
the meeting.  
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for change of use from residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a residential children's home (Use Class C2) be approved subject 
to the conditions as amended during the meeting.  
 
  

32   LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

Councillors Hussain and Miller-Boam rejoined the meeting. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
  

33   APPEALS REPORT 
 

A Member enquired how Exeter City Council fared in the national Appeals statistics. 
The Head of City Development replied that he had not yet produced the latest 
statistics but felt confident that there was no cause for concern. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 


